

GAHC010241302025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1353/2025

SHRI MANAS BORTAMULY
SON OF LATE GOPAL CH. BORTAMULY, RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 31, S.K.
BARUAH ROAD, RUKMINI NAGAR, ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, KAMRUP
METRO, ASSAM, PIN - 781006

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:MR SUDHIR SINGH
SON OF LALAN SINGH
(INFORMANT)
REPRESENTATIVE OF VIKAS FORMWORK LLP
RESIDENT OF TRIANGULAR COLONY
P.O. - REST CAMP
P.S. - JALUKBARI
DIST. KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN - 781012

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B PRASAD, MR P J BORAH,L DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH MAZUMDAR

ORDER

15.12.2025

1. Mr. B. Prasad, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that although steps

were taken at the address of informant/respondent no. 2, as provided in the FIR, the office note reflects that the documents were returned unserved with the postal remarks "insufficient address, RTS."

2. The scanned copy of the case records for PRC Case No. 313/2025 has been received.

3. The learned counsel for the petitioner prays for liberty to serve notice upon the informant/respondent no. 2, through the company in which he serves which address would be supplied by the petitioner.

4. Liberty is granted.

5. The petitioner is directed to take steps at the address to be furnished by him to the Registry within one week from today. It has been submitted that the cause list does not reflect the receipt of the TCR, although the TCR is on record.

6. The petitioner is given the liberty to inform the learned trial court regarding the pendency of this criminal petition, for consideration of fixing an alternative date beyond the date fixed by this Court for the consideration of this criminal petition.

7. List the matter again on 02.02.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant