

GAHC010241302025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.Pet./1353/2025

SHRI MANAS BORTAMULY
SON OF LATE GOPAL CH. BORTAMULY, RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 31, S.K.
BARUAH ROAD, RUKMINI NAGAR, ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, KAMRUP
METRO, ASSAM, PIN - 781006

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:MR SUDHIR SINGH
SON OF LALAN SINGH
(INFORMANT)
REPRESENTATIVE OF VIKAS FORMWORK LLP
RESIDENT OF TRIANGULAR COLONY
P.O. - REST CAMP
P.S. - JALUKBARI
DIST. KAMRUP M
ASSAM
PIN - 781012

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR B PRASAD, MR P J BORAH,L DAS

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

ORDER

Date : 16-02-2026

Heard Mr. B Prasad, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Ms. A Begum, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the State respondent.

By virtue of the order dated 02.02.2026, the petitioner has filed the affidavit regarding personal service of notice upon respondent No. 2, namely, Mr. Sudhir Singh in the present criminal petition and the said affidavit is filed today. As such, a prayer is made by him to take up the matter on a later date since there is no representation for respondent No. 2 today.

Prayer is allowed.

List this matter on 12.03.2026.

Further, in view of the petition pending before this Court, liberty is granted to the petitioner to pray for deferring the matter before the learned Trial Court beyond the next date fixed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant