

GAHC010241302025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./1353/2025**

SHRI MANAS BORTAMULY  
SON OF LATE GOPAL CH. BORTAMULY, RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 31, S.K.  
BARUAH ROAD, RUKMINI NAGAR, ASSAM SACHIVALAYA, KAMRUP  
METRO, ASSAM, PIN - 781006

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:MR SUDHIR SINGH  
SON OF LALAN SINGH  
(INFORMANT)  
REPRESENTATIVE OF VIKAS FORMWORK LLP  
RESIDENT OF TRIANGULAR COLONY  
P.O. - REST CAMP  
P.S. - JALUKBARI  
DIST. KAMRUP M  
ASSAM  
PIN - 781012

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR B PRASAD, MR P J BORAH,L DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MS.TWINKLE SARMA(R2),MR S PARASHAR(R2)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

**ORDER**

**06.05.2026**

Learned counsel for the petitioner Mr. P. J. Borah with the consent of the other side has prayed for adjournment. Prayer is allowed.

List this matter on 26.05.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**